File No. 120284  Committee Item No, 6

Board'ltem No.. é '

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budqét and Finance Sub-Committee Date: April 18, 2012

Board of S'upervvisors Meeting ' Date q"zq" 2

0
=
@
W
o
QD
=
o

Motion
Resolution -
Ordinance . S oL .
Legislative Digest . '
Budget & Legislative Analyst Report
Ethics Form 126
Introduction Form (for hearmgs)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU
Grant Information Form

- -Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget

. Contract/Agreement
Award Letter
Application

I
;DDDDDDDMDDHDEDD

X
Mmoo

OTHER = (Use back side if additional space is needed)
1 O ‘ .
1 L
o O
L1 O
L
L1 0O
O O
~ Completed by: Victor Young - Date: April 12, 2012
Completed by: Victor Young . Date:_ ¥~/9~—2

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25

pages. The oomplete,documelnt is in the file.

"Packet Contents Checklist : o ' ' 5/16/01

125



—

Amendmenf of the Whole
in Committee. 4/18/12

FILE NO,_120284 SRR | ORDINANCE NO.
| o — - I ROFI2026
SA#26

[De-appropriating $3;000;000 2,525,468 in Fn‘nge Benefits and Re—Approprlatlng to Overtlme in
the Pollce Department for FY2011 2012] J _

Ordmance de-approprlatmg $349094000 $2,525,468 in fringe benefits in the Pollce
Department’s operatmg budget and re-appropriating’ $3—909—090 $2,525,468 to overtlme in
order to support the department’s prOJected increases in overtime as required- per

Ordinance 194-11.

Note: 'Addltlons are szngle underlme zz‘alzcs Times New Roman,
deletions are
Board amendment additions are double underllned

Board amendment deletions are smketh;eﬁg-hwmal

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section 1. The uses of funding 'outl_ined below are herein de-appropriated to reflect the

funding available for Fiscal Year 2011-2012.

Uses De-appropriation

Fund _ Index/Project Code - Stbobject 7 ~Description | Amount

1GAGFAAA -~ 385036 01303 Refirement—City ~ $2;800,000

GF-Non Project ; ' ‘ - - Uniform (Police &~ . 82,399,304
Controlled ‘ ' 7 . Fire

Mayor Edwin M. Lee ' ' Page 1 of 3

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ’ - ' 4/18/2012

126




—

© © ©® N ® O A W N

Fund ' lndexIProiject Code Subobject . Description * Amount
5A AAA AAA ' 38AIRP | 01303 , 'Reti?emenf— City $200.000
SFIA — Operating - Non | | Un_iform (Police & ' ﬂm
Project Controlled Fire)
Total USES D‘e-appropriation‘ $3,000,000
| - $2.525.468

‘Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are hetein re-appropria_ted in Subobject

01102 (Salaries - Overtime - Uniform) and Subobject 01101 (Salaries — Overtime — Misc), and

reflect the projected uses of funding to support the increases in overtime spending in the

Police Department for Fiscal Year 2011-2012.

|USES Re-appropriation .

Fund lndéx/Proje_ct Code Subobject ~ Description Amount
1G AGF AAA 385036 01102 Salaries — Overtifne T 425800000
GF-an Project — Uniform $2.399.304
Cohtrolledi
5A AAA AAA 38AIRP 01101 Salaries — Overtime $%994999
SFIA — Operating — Non ~ Miscellaneous $126,164
Projeét Controlled |
Total USES Re-appropriation » $3;000,000
” 2.525.468
Mayor Edwin M. Lee 'Page 20of3
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - 4/18/2012

127




—

. Section 3. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust |
the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this Ord‘inanc'e as necessary to

conform with Generally Acceptéd Adcounting Principles.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ' ~ FUNDS AVAILABLE

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney - Ben Rqsenfie d, Controller -
By: _ %Mﬁff}‘;n/ _ -~ By / L
| Deputy City@[tomey | | Date:)vxa«e‘é—m‘,—wl—z
", o April 18, 2012
Mayor Edwin lVl Lee - ‘ : | : Page 3 of 3

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - : ‘ 4/18/2012

128




OFFICE OF THE MAYOR EDWIN M. LEE »

SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR
TO: Angela Calvnllo Clerk of the Board of Superwsors
F ROM %Mayor Edwin M. Lee?v '
RE: . De-appropriating $3,000 000 in fnnge benefits and re-appropriating to

overtime in the Police Department for Fiscal Year 2011-2012
DATE: - ‘

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is the ordinance de-appropriating
$3,000,000 in fringe benefits in the Police Department’s operating budget and re-
appropriating $3,000,000 to overtime in order to support the department’s prOJected
increases in overtime as required per Ordinance 194-11. '

l request that thls item be calendared in Budget and Finance Sub- Commlttee;

Should you have any questlons please contact Jason Elllott (415) 554-5105..

7107

(i
fc

~d

TFoALL
@ Cizri*';!

_ Y
I’
3

£ Hd 02

>

e
(92 )
£

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, RoOM 200 ‘ '
SAN FRANCISCO, Ai\gFORNIA 94102-4681 _ . ‘ / 202
TeLepHONE: {(41%) 554-6141 ‘ .



130



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING . , APRIL 18,2012 - .

ltem6 - - : - | Department:
File 12-0284 ) Police

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Leglslatlve Objectives -

e The proposed. ordmance would (a) de-appropriate $3,000,000 of frmge benefits, and (b) re-

appropriate $3,000,000 for overtime in the Police Department’s FY 2011- 12 budget, including

~ $2,800,000 for General Fund Overtime expenditures and $200,000 of Airport Enterprise Fund

Overtime expenditures, in order to resolve the Department’s projected FY 2011-12 budgetary
shortfall in Overtime as required in accordance with Administrative Code Section 3.17.

Key Points

e Adniinistrative Code Section 3.17, which was approved by the Board of Supervisors in September of
2011, requires that the Annual Appropriation Ordinance contain a separate overtime appropriation
for the Police Department, and the Police Department must request a supplemental appropriation
ordinance, subject to Board of Supervisors approval, if their Overtime expenditures are proposed to

~ be greater than the amount of overtime appropriated in the Annual Appropriation Ordinance. '

e The total' FY 2011-12 approved Police Department Overtime budget is $24,175,450, including -
$8,367,780 funded from General Fund revenues and $1,607, 670 funded from Airport Enterpnse
‘Fund revenues.

e The two primary reasons for the requested additional General Fund Overtirne expenditures are
additional Police Officers were assigned to (a) Occupy San Francisco, and (b) over a dozen dignitary
visits, including visits from the President, Vice President and First Lady. The increased Adirport

* Overtime expenditures are being requested because additional 9209 Airport Police Services Aide
positions were assigned to Airport security, due to the opening of the new Terminal 2 at the Airport.

Fiscal Impact

~e . The requested addrtronal $3,000,000 of Overtime would increase the Police Department’s (a) General
Fund Overtime budget by $2,800,000 from $8,367,780 to $11,167,780, a 33.5 percent increase, and
(b) Airport Enterprise Overtime budget by $200,000- from $1,607,670 to $1,807,670, a 12.4 percent
increase.

e Based on the Budget and Legislative Analyst’s projections for FY 2011-12, the Police Department is
estimated to need a total of (a) $10,767,085 of General Fund Overtime, which is $400,696 less than
the total $11,167,781 of General Fund Overtime expenditures requested, and (b) $1,733,834 of
Airport Enterprise Overtime, or $73,836 less than the total $1,807,670 of Airport Overt1me
-expenditures requested.

. Therefore the requested supplemental appropr1at10n should be reduced by a total of $474,532.
Recommendations

e Amend the proposed supplemental appropriation to reduce the requested $3, OOO 000 supplemental
appropriation by a total of $474,532 to $2,525,468, as detailed in Table 5.

e Approve the proposed ordinance, as amended.

SAN F RANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
S 6-1 '

131



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB—COMMITTEE MEETING ‘ . ’ ; : APRIL 18,2012

| MANDATESTATEMENTIBACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

Charter Sect1on 9.105 prov1des that any amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance be
* approved by ordinance by the Board of Supervisors, after the Controller certifies the availability
of funds. .

Administrative Code Section 3.17, which was approved by the Board of Supervisors in
September of 2011, requires that the Annual Appropriation Ordinance contain a separate
overtime appropriation within the Airport, Emergency Management, Police, Public Health,
Public Utilities, Public Works, Recreation and Park and Sheriff Departments’ operating budgets.
In accordance with Administrative Code Section 3.17(b), these eight identified City departments
‘must also request a supplemental appropriation ordinance, which is subject to Board of
Supervisors approval, if their Overtime expenditures are proposed to be greater than the amount
of overtime appropriated in the Annual Appropriation Ordinance. :

Background

The FY 2011-12 Annual Appropriation Ordmance prev1ously approved by the Board of
Supervisors in July of 2011, contains a total budget of $461,807,191 for the Police Department
including $407,327,860 of General Fund expenditures. Table 1 below identifies the actual
Overtime expenditures incurred by the Police Department in FY' 2008-09 through FY 2010-11
and the budgeted Overtime expenditures for FY 2011-12. As shown in Table 1 below, the total

FY 2011-12 approved Police Department Overtime budget is $24,175,450, including $8,367,780
funded from General Fund revenues and $1,607,670 funded from Airport Enterprise Fund
revenues.

Table 1: Actual Police Department Overtime Expenditures from FY 2008-09 Through FY
2010-11 and Budgeted Overtime Expendltures for FY 2011-12

Police Overtime Actual Actual ’ Actual Budgeted FY
Fund FY 2008-09 | FY2009-2010 FY 2010-11  "| = 2011-12
General Fund $20,000,000 ~ $13,800,000 $13,100,000 -$8,367,780
Airport Enterprise 2,000,000 ~ 1,700,000 1,400,000 _ 1,607,670
Fund ' )
Other* ‘ 10,700,000 11,400,000 10,100,000 14,200,000 |
Total $32,700,000 $26,900,000 $24,600,000 $24,175,450

* Other includes Administrative Code Section 10B Special Law Enforcement funded Overtlme Grant
funded Overtime, and non- General Fund Workordered Overtime.

On March 8, 2012, the Controller’s Ofﬁce issued the FY 2011-12 Six-Month Overtime Report,
~ which identifies City department overtime budgets, year to date expenditures, and annualized
overtime projections by department. As shown in the Attachment, this Six-Month Overtime
Report found that, based on actual Police Overtime expenditures incurred through January 20,

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6-2 ' '

132




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ' ’ APRIL 18,2012

2012, the Police Department’s Overtlme expenditures are. prOJected to total approximately .
$27,200,000, which would exceed the Police Department’s FY 2011-12- approved total
Overtime budget appropriation of approximately $24,200,000 by $3,000,000.

VDETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed ordinance would (a) de- approprlate $3,000,000 of surplus retlrement funds
budgeted as part of mandatory fringe benefits in the Police Department’s FY 2011-12 budget,
and (b) re-appropriate the $3,000,000 for additional Overtime expenditures in- the Police
Department’s FY 2011-12 budget, in order to resolve the Department ] prOJected FY 2011-12
budgetary shortfall in Overtime in accordance with Adm1n1strat1ve Code Section 3.17, as
detailed in Table 2 below.

Table 2: De-appropriation and Re-appropriation of Proposed Supplelﬁental
Appropriation

De-appropriation from
Surplus Retirement:

General Fund - Retirement- $2,800,000
‘ Uniform o

Airport Enterprise.Fund | Retirement- - | 200,000
_ Uniform :

Total ' , ' -1 .$3,000,000

Re—appropriatioh- for

Overtime: ‘ . ,
General Fund Overtime- 2,800,000
. . Uniform
Airport Enterprise Fund | Overtime- 200,000
' , *| Miscellaneous
Total . $3,000,000

As shown in Table 2 above, of the total $3,000,000 (a) $2,800,000 would be de-appropriated -
from the General Fund budgeted for retirement expenditures for Police uniform positions and
re-appropriated for additional General Fund Overtime expenditures for Police uniform positions,
and (b) $200,000 would be de-appropriated from available Airport Enterprise Funds budgeted
for retirement expenditures for Police uniform positions and ‘re-appropriated for additional -
Airport Overtime expenditures for Police miscellaneous civilian positions. o

According to Ms. Carolyn Welch, Budget Manager at the Police Department, the two primary
reasons for the requested additional General Fund Overtime expenditures are additional Police -
Officers assigned to (a) Occupy San Francisco, and (b) over a dozen dignitary visits during FY

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
o 6-3

133



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - ' . APRIL 18,2012 -

2011-12, including visits from the President, Vice President and First Lady. Ms. Welch advises
that the increased Airport Overtime expenditures are being requested because additional 9209
Airport Police Services Aide positions were ass1gned to Airport security, due to the opening of
the new Terminal 2 at the Alrport

FISCAL IMPACTS

As shown in Table 3 below, the requested additional $3,000,000 of Overtime would increase the
Police Department’s (a) General Fund Overtime budget by $2,800,000 from $8,367,781 to
$11,167,781, a 33.5 percent increase, and (b) Airport Enterprise Overtime budget by $200,000
from $1,607,670 to $1,807,670, a 12.4 percent increase. Other Overtime funds totaling
$14,200,000 would not increase, such that the Police Department’s overall Overtime budget
would increase by $3,000,000 from $24,175,450 to $27,175,450, a 12.4 percent increase.

Table 3: Budgeted and Requested Overtime Funds

S Budgeted FY Requested Total Overtime Percentage
Police Overtime 2011-12 Additional Funds Increase -
Fund - C o Overtime Funds .
General Fund = | $8,367,780 $2,800,000 $11,167,780 33.5%
Airport Enterprise - 1,607,670 . - 200,000 1,807,670 12.4%
Fund S i ' .
Other* 14,200,000 0 14,200,000 - 0%
Total ‘ $24,175,450 - $3,000,000 $27,175,450 12.4%

* Other includes Administrative Code Section 10B Special Law Enforcement funded Overtime, Grant
funded Overtime, and non- General Fund Workordered Overtime. .

As shown in Table 1 _above, in FY 2010-11 the Police Department expended -a total of
.$24,600,000 on Overtime expenditures, such that the requested total Overtime expenditures of
$27,175,450 for FY 2011-12 reflects an annual increase of $2 575, 450 -or 10.5 percent, as
. compared to FY 2010-11.

Regarding the proposed de-appropriation of $3,000,000 from surplus uniform retirement funds
in the Police Department’s FY 2011-12 budget, the Controller’s Office estimates that there is
approximately $8,900,000 of surplus fringe benefits in the Police Department’s FY 2011-12
budget. This approximately $8,900,000 savings resulted because on September 20, 2011, the
Board of Supervisors approved Amendment 4 to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
between the City and the San Francisco Police Officers’ Association, which among other
- ~changes, (a) increased Police uniform salaries by three percent on July 1, 2011 and an additional
two percent on March 31, 2012, and (b) increased Police uniform employee retirement
contributions to three percent in FY 2011-12 (File 11-0849; Ordinance No. 187-11).

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' o . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' ' - 6-4 '

134




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING APRH; 18,2012

However, because this MOU was approved by the Board of Supervisors on September 20, 2011,
subsequent to the FY 2011-12 budget being fully adopted by the Board of Supervisors in July of -
2011, the Police Department’s FY 2011-12 budget was not subsequently adjusted to reflect
these MOU changes. As a result, (a) due to wage increases approved in the MOU, the Police
Department’s FY 2011-12 budget was estimated to be underbudgeted for salaries by
approximately $5,000,000, and (b) due to increases in employee retirement contributions
approved in the MOU, the Police Department’s FY 2011-12 budget was estimated to be
overbudgeted for fringe benefits by approximately $8,900,000. As noted above, the proposed
$3,000,000 supplemental appropriation is requested to be fully funded from a portion of the
$8,900,000 overbudgeted fringe benefits in the current FY 2011-12 budget.- The Budget and
Legislative Analyst also note that the wage increases in the MOU contributes to the increased
cost of Overtime expenditures by the Police Department.

Table 4 below identifies the actual Overtime expenditures,incurred by the Police Department for
General Fund and. Airport Enterprise Funds from July 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012 and
- projects the required Overtime expenditures for the balance of FY 2011-12.

Table 4: Actual Overtime Expenses Incurred Through March, 2012 and Projected Need
for FY 2011-12 S

General Airport

Monthly Overtime Expenses | = Fund Enterprise

July, 2011 $631,570 $89,936

August’ 679,353 164,518

September 851,436 123,967

October 1,028,258 . 130,006

November 2,007,483 182,386

December 1,112,145 | - 194,476

January 967,489 | 130,027

February ' 961,766 109,675

March 820,853 . 177,045

- Subtotal $9,060,353 $1,302,036
-| Budget and Legislative 10,767,085 1,733,834

Analyst’s Projected Need for : ‘

FY 2011-12 Based on Actuals

Through March, 2012, less

$1,313,386 for Occupy SF

Overtime Expenditures, and

Straight Line Projections '

Requested Total Amount for| . 11,167,781 1,807,670

FY 2011-12 (see Table 3) -

Amount Not Needed as 3400,696 $73,836

Projected by the Budget and ‘

Legislative Analyst

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) - BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6-5

135



BUDGET ‘AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 18,2012

As shown above in Table 4, based on straight Tine projections, the Police Department is
estimated to need a total of $1,733,834 of Airport Enterprise Overtime in FY 2011-12, which is
- $73,836 less than the total $1,807,670 of Airport Overtime expenditures requested.

In addition, as shown above in Table 4, a significantly higher level of General Fund Overtime
expenses were incurred in October, November and December of 2011 partly due to the Occupy
San Francisco protests. Ms. Welch reports that a total of $1,313,386 of the Overtime
expenditures are directly attributable to the Occupy protests. In order to not artificially skew the
Overtime projections for the balance of FY 2011-12, the Budget and Legislative Analyst
subtracted the $1,313,386 Overtlme amount directly atiributable to the Occupy protests and
conducted a straight line projection on the remaining Overtime expenditures incurred. As shown
in Table 4 above, based on the Budget and Legislative Analyst’s projections, the Police
Department is estimated to need a total of $10,767,085 of General Fund Overtime in FY 2011-
12, which is $400,696 less than the total $11,167, 781 of General Fund Overtime expendlturesv
requested.

As detailed in Table 3 and identified in Table 4 above, the Police Department is requesting a

total of $11,167,781 of General Fund Overtime and $1,807,670 of Airport Enterprise Overtime
“ funding in FY 2011-12. Therefore, based on the Budget and Legislative Analyst’s projections,

the requested supplemental appropriation should be reduced by a total of $474,532, as follows:

Table 5: Requested and Recommended O{fertime for FY 2011-12

‘ : Budget and
Requested Budget and Legislative
Additional - Legislative Analyst’s
Overtime Funds Analyst’s Recommended
" Police Overtime ‘ | Recommended Additional
Fund Reductions Overtime
| General Fund $2,800,000 $400,696 $2,399,304
Airport Enterprise 200,000 73,836 126,164
Fund - s ,
Total . $3,000,000 $474,532 $2,525,468

RECOMMENDATIONS

. Amend the proposed supplemental appropriation to reduce the requested $3 OOO 000
supplemental appropriation by a total of $474,532 to $2, 525 468 as detailed in Table 5

above.

. Approve the proposed ordinance, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

136

'BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




Overtime as a % of Total Gress Salaries

* Police 10B-Revised Budget roflects self-appropriation levels equal to the straightline projectian,
**Actual expenditures for FY 2011-12 do not includs §1.5 million for one-time

the MOU reserve, and may be for tims worked in previous fiscal years.

Ceepcal expenditures for FY 2011-12 do not include $0.38 million for anc-time compensatory ime payonts for refiremens and p

the MOU reserve, and may be for time worked in previous fiscal years.

L

y tima payouts for reficements and p

These expensos are budgeted in

Theso expenses are budgeted in

Attachment
Appendix A-1 . _
Appendix Table A-I Overtime Spending by Department (§ Millions)
’ . FY2008-09 FY2009-10 Fy2010-11 FY2011-12
FY 12 Projection
Adj. - PayPeriod - Straight Change from Prior
) . Revised  Ending 120112 Line Surplus/ Year Actuals
Fund/Service Area Actual Actul Acfual Budget* Actual Projection (Deficlt)  S$Million  Percent
MTA . C
Mumicipal Rafvay $ 268 . 456 22 0§ 3208 .35 § 81 § (2%62) § 59 113%
Parking & Traffic 1.6 23 21 14 °$ 24 2.4 0.4 17.0%
Subtotal - MTA 44.2 479 . 543 320 . 339 60.6. (28.6) 6.3 115%
Palice . ) )
General Fund Operations 200 138 131 84 63 n2 (2.8) (19 | -142%
Special Lew Enforcement Services (10B)* 94 105 %6 1.6 65 ne - - 3.0 34.9%
Grants & Other Nor-10B Special Revenues 13 09 15 15 . 14 25 - 1.0° 68.5%
Aimport : 20 1.7 14 1§ 1.0 1.8 (0.2) 0.4 28.9%
Subtotal - Police** _ 327 269 246 242 152 272 (0 2.6 10.5%
Fullic Health . .
All Other Non-Haspita! Operations’ 08 0.8 0.8 0.8 08 14 07 0.7 86.5%
Grants & Other Special Revenues 0.0 00 0.0 o1 0.0 0.0 01 - 0.0 14%
SFGoneral 47 29 12 45 29 51 (©0.6) 1.0 23.5%
Laguna Honda Hospital 42 51 56 43 .33 58 {1.0) 02 33%
Subtotel - Public Health 9.7 89 10.6 102 10 s - Q2 18 173%
Fire S
General Fund Operations 247 210 217 263 193 344 8.2 6.7 24.2%
Grants & Other Special Revenues 0.2 0.0 - - - - - e 0.0%
Ajrpoit ' 27 22 25 2.5 16 29 04 . 04 15.3%
 Port 02 02 03 03 0l 03 . 00 0.1 22.6%
Subiotal - Fire*¢* 219 73.5 305 290 21.0 376 @5 - 70 23.0%
. Sherlft 1zl 11 58 b1 . 53 95 02 37 64.5%
Subtotal - Top 5 1266 1143 1258 105.1 . 824 473 422, 214 170%
] .
Public Utilities Commission 45 53 59 39 - 3% 62 24 04. 62%
Recreation & Park 15 14 . 14 13 Ll 26 . @9 06 133%
Human Services Agency s 0.5 06 02 04 06 ©0.4) 0.0 8.5%
Fine Arts Musewn 0.7 Lo . 038 01 ] 10 ©3) 0.2 29%
Public Works 18 Ls 14 409 17 ©3) 03 2.5%
Juveaile Prabation 14 0.8 08 10 0.6 11 0.1y 03, 318%
Airport Commission 15 1.7‘ 22 24 14 24 @1) 02 10.0%
Elections 01 04 04 0.5 02 03 0.2 o 152%
. Emergency Manrgement 1.2 14 14 19 0.8 14 0.6 (0.1) 56%
All Othier Departments 20 20 - 32 18 L8 33 (L5) 0.1 2.0%
Total 1421 1300 1440 1202 936 1674 (@12 14 162%
Top 5 % of Totd 85.1% 87.9% 87.4% . 87.5% 88.0% 88.0%
Change from Prior Year Actual s (25.6) § (120) 'S 10 5 (B9 s 234
T T otal Girass Safaries (Cush Compasiion) R 53 S S X CIE B X 7T I X I S 7 1 X 7 &
54% 5.0%. 5.7% 4.7% 6.0% 6.2%

6-

6 -7
137

Confroller’s Office




138



